

18.05.2024

Present : None for plaintiff.
Sh. Neeraj Tyagi Ld. Counsel for all defendants.

Since matter was listed for reply and arguments on application u/o 8 rule 9, order 47 R 1 r/w S. 151 CPC.

At this stage, the counsel for defendants submits that connected matter between the parties bearing CS No. 382/2019 titled as 'Prabha Khattar & anr. vs. Rakesh Tyagi' is pending before the court of Sh. Deepankar Mohan Ld.DJ-04, Shahdara District, KKD Courts and requests for transferring this matter also to the said court. Heard.

In view of above submissions, present appeal file be placed before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara District on 21.05.2024 for appropriate orders in this regard. Parties / Ld. counsels are directed to appear before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara District on 21.05.2024.

Ahlmad is directed to send the file complete in all respects to the said court.

(Ramesh Kumar II)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/18.05.2024